
344 I,A WS OF WISCONSIN-Cn. 233-234 

No. 363, A.] [Published June 1, 1945. 

CHAPTER 233. 

AN AC'l' to create 20.60 (9) of the statutes, relating to the 
assembling and publication of agricultural statistics and other 
infqrmatioll by counties, and making an appropriation. 

The lJeople of the sta.te of Wiseons,:n, rep"esented in senate and 
assembly) do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.60 (9) of the statutes is created to l'cad: 
20.60 (9) AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS AND O'l'HER 

INFORMATION. Annually, beginning JUly 1, 1945, $15,000 
for the assembling and compiling' of agricultural statistics and 
other information, and for the publication thereof by counties. 

S>JCTION 2. This act shall take effcct July 1, 1945. 

Approved May 29, 1945. 

No. 381,. A.] [Published June 1, 1945. 

CHAPTER 234. 

AN ACT to repeal androcreate 16.32 (2) of the statutes, relating 
to the appointment of a chief examiner of county civil service 
commission, requiring recording' of minutes and making same 
available for public inspection in counties having a population 
of 200,000 or more. 

'Phe people of the state of l1T1:s~onsin, 1'ep'1'eSentecZ in senate and 
a.~sembly, do enact as follows: 

16.32 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 
16.32 '(2) Every such commission may appoint a chief exam-

hler whose duty it shaH be, under its direction, to superintend 
any examinations helcf in snch cOllnty under sections 16,31. to 
16.44, a.nd to pcrform such- other duties as tho commission may 
prescribe. Such chief examiner shall be ex officio secretary of 

. the commission, and under the direction of such c01)1mi8sio11 he, 
as such secretary,. shall canse the minutes of its proceedings to 
be taken in shorthand and fully transcribed.. The original tran­
scribed cop~y shall be the official minutes of such proceedings and 
shall be open and available for public inspection. Such,secretary 
shall preserve all reports made to the commission, keep a record 
of all examinations, held uncleI' its direction, and perforlll such 
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other duties as the commission may from· time to time prescribe. 
The salary of such chief examiner uI~.less a greater amount there­
for is determined by the board of supervisors, shall not exceed 
$1,500. The commission Illay also appoint SllCh clerical or other 
assistants as it may deem necessary and fix their salaries. All 
such appointments shall be made subject to the provisions of 
sections 16.31 to 16.44. 

Approved lVlay 29,1945. 

No. 435, A.] [Published June 1, 1945. 

CHAPTER 235. 

AN ACT to amend 59.97 (1) (b) of the statutes, relating to the 
'zoning- power of counties in providing height regUlations 
around airports. 

'l'he people' of the state \of 1Y1~sconsin, represented in se1wte ancl 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

59.97 (1) (b) of thc statutes is amcnded to read: 
59.97 (1) (b) The county board of any county 0'- the corn­

mOn conncil of any city may by ordinance regulate, restrict and 
determine the location, height, bulk, nUIllbe~' of stories and size 
of buildings and other structures and objects of natural growth, 
whether or not in existence on * * * June 7, 1,941, in any 
territory in the cO'ltnty ,:~ * ~ in the vicinity of * :){: :){: amy 
a.irport, owned by such, connty o~, city ;# »,~ :){:' or privately 
owned, and may divide such territory into several areas and i111"7 
pose diffei'fmt restrictions with respect to each ai'ea. which l~e­
strictions may _be applicable to an entire town, city 01' village, or 
only a portion theI'eof. The county board 01' such cornman conn­
cil shall, before it adopts such ordinance or ordina.nces, submit, 
the same, to tue :){: .j;;' ~~ governing boarcl of the town * '*' *, 
city 01' villnge in which may be situated any lanels affected by 
such ordinance, and thereupon obtain the· approval of said 
* * :){: gove1~ning board 01' ¥.' *1 :){: boaTds, so far as the same 
affects the lands in snch town * ~f, *, city 0'1" village, s'llCh ap­
l,,'oval to be eV'idenced by. ,-esolntion (lnly ",lopteel by snch gov­
,e1'ning bo(uyl and in like maner any and -all ordinances -yvhich may 
amen'd any ordinance, which have been adopted' as herein pro­
vided, shall be submitted to said *" '*' :){: governing boar~ls of 
the towns, cities or 'villuges. in which ·said lands are located and 


